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LOK SABHA

Friday, July 38, 1967/Sravana 6, 1889

(Saka)

The Lok Sabhg met at Eleven of
: Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

"ORAL ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Pumping sets

the

.\ *1441. Dr, Ram Manohar Lohia;

8hri Madhu Limayse:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri George Fernandes:

Will the Minister of Industrial Development and Company Affairs be pleased to state:
(a) whether there is a move to

produce pumping sets on a big scale by mobilising public sector ‘Private sector resources;

(b) whether these sets will
.made available to the farmers subsidised rates; and

(c) if the answer to parts (a)
(b) above be in the negative, reasons therefor?

and

be
at

and
the

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Industrial Development and

Company Affairs (Shri Raghunath Reddl): (a) and (b), No, Sir. The existing facilities are sufficient

to

meet the demand for such pumping

sets. Till the end of 1966-1967,
pattern of subsidy was prescribed the Government of India for pumping sets supplied to farmers

a
by
all

but

with effect from the current year, this pattern has been discontinued and all the State Governments have been advised to consider suitable subsidies in the ocontext of their resources position.

(c) With reference to (a) the existing units are capable of meeting the demand. As regards (b) the Question does not arise,
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Mr. Speaker: What the Minister says is moré'torfédtithan what the other peop]q !a%

ﬂoﬂjﬁg!ﬂ&g st
R, w ﬁ-ﬂ wg?
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Mr. Speaker: It is there and he wu}. g)‘ve you but not now. K sms M.B-nm'he Maylknow whether any funds have been allott-
éd by the Centre to the vitious $State Governments, especially * TP. ~Hmd Bihar, for installing ‘pumping-sets th the drought-affected areas and is so, what is the amount a]lottad!

Shri F. A. Ahmed: For the purpose of those affected areas; a ypecial pro-

amme has been undertaken’ #id ils have been a.llotted That fighre fs not with me; T will ask the Foed Muuster to give that

Shri R. Barua: May I know whether some of the pumping sets different States are lying idle and, if so, how Government want to them to use?
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Shri F. A. Ahmed: Such purping sets ag are lying idle shoulg be repaired. For that, all the spares and component parts are available,

Shri R, Barua: It means that Government agree . that some pumping sets are lying idle,

Mr. Speaker: Shri Sarjoo Pandey.
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.Shrl M. N, Naghnoor: With reference to (a), we have three units of Hindustan Machine Tools in Eanga-
lore, Hyderabad and Tiruchi. Now we learn that the goods manufactured by these units are not moving fast in the market. Will Government examine the feasibility of entrusting the manufacture of pump sets to the HM.T. ynits in the country?

Shri F. A, Ahmed: Yes, Sir;
is being done.
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Shri Shivajirao 8. Deshmukh: « Will the Minister tell us what is the basis of this assessment of national requirements of pumping sets? Is it based ‘on this factor that the moment a pump set is installed in a river or a well or gny other source of water, the water-drawing capacity of that source is almost doubled? Are the assessments based on the probable water sources and their lifting arrangements by means of pumps or only on the market demand?

Shri F. A. Ahmed: The assessment has been made and according to the assessment for the Third Yive Year Plan we have produced 15 lakh pumps more than what was targetted for in the Third Five Year Plan. 8o far as the Fourth Five Year Plan is concerned the target fixed is sbout 4 lakh pumps per year. Wo have already reached a figure of nearly 203,000 and we hope to see that the figure fixed i» soon reached.
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Shri Shivajirap S. Deshmukh: My question was not as to what is the assessment but what js the basis of the assessment.

Shri F. A, Ahmed: The basis of assessment is the demand in areas for the purpose of utilising these pumps to supply water in rural sreas.

8hri N, K. Somani: As n result of two consecutive droughts it may be that there is no shortage of pumping sets today. But if we have a good monsoon and a good crop this year, I expect the demands for pumping sets will shoot up next year all of a sudden. Would the Government be ready at that time 30 that they are not caught napping and there is no shortage of pumping sets next year in the country?

Shri F. A. Ahmed: These have been taken into consideration gnd the target fixed by the Planning Commission.

g
qq g & faq ofeqw wew o
gt a¥ fod ok § AR e
famgs N1 @ & a8 wESEd frqe @ a @, F0@ 7hq9 12

JULY 28, 1867

Oral Answers 15344

FT T ®T AT @91 FT F
T FHEHFWT arfF a@r die
TR g% & qT a |

Bhri K. Lakkappa: XKeeping in view the fact that the agricultural programme should be defence oriented, has any survey been made in this country to manufacture pump sets to meet the needs of this country to have the agricultural programme defence oriented; if so, may I know whether any manufacturing centres are under consideration of the Government in the various
States?

Shri F, A, Ahmed: The programme for production of pump sets has been made on the basis of assessment made by the Planning Commission and it is from year to year revised. It is on the basis of that revision that the production is going on, and Government also proposes to have high-compressor pumps in the public sector.

Shri Amrit Nehata: The hon. Minister just said that the production of pumping sets is adequate in the country. In that case, why is it that quite a large number of tubewells in the north-western Rajasthan dug by the ET.O. have been plugged back for want of pumping sets?

Shri F. A, Ahmed: I am not aware of it

ot Tt fag R sfind,
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Shrimati Lakshmikanthamma: In the report submitted to this House on the Demands for Grants relating to the Ministry of Agriculture it is srid that the units of pumping sets will be increased three-fold. Xeep-
ing in view the extensive demand for pumping gets from the Ministry of Agriculture and also the -crash programme that will be taken up, may I know whether Government will take care tp see that these programmes do not suffer due to want of pumping sets?

Shri F. A. Ahmed: No, Sir; it will not suffer. I may inform the hon.
Member that the production of pump sets has increased according to the assurance given by the Food Ministry. In 1861 the production was 1,73000: in 1965 it shot up to
2,18 000 and in 1966 to 2,83,000, Very
soon we shall be reaching the target fixed for the Plan.

8hri Jyotirmoy Basu: We are going to produce baby tractors and these baby tractors can be used for Tunning the pump sets. Has that been borne in mind by the persons who gre designing this?
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Shri F. A. Ahmed: That will be kept in view,

Drinking water in Railway compartments

*1442, Shrj Yashpal 8ingh: Will the Minister of Rallways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering a proposal to provide drinking water in Railway compartments;
and

(b) if so, when a decision is likely to be taken in the matter?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Railways (Shri 8. C. Jamir):
(a) The proposal has already received consideration and hag been introduced in certain long as well as short distance trains. Railways have also been advised to progressively extend this faecility to cover important long distance trains, after making satisfactory arrangements to provide this service.

(b) Does not arise.

ot qae fag AT € A
gt T fear & & ue w9 |
AT oY g g e S R
Hwad ¢ fomd ot e @ sy
g% fag ar @ gaw WO @
o foad wrf @y aoaT A
ok o ua v v &F ¥ wwmn
T 7g famar 7 s AT g0
w9 fa=re w0 fa oAt wdma
SRS FH RISIT FT § G99
e 9¥ =W ¥ Qi F7 gEen
femar wra?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Rallways (Shri Parimal Ghosh): In accordance with the policy to improve the amenitles in the third class and other compard-
ments, the Railways have already taken the measures to provide water containers in the third class sleeper

.

